
 

 

Audit & Governance 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Dr Olu Olasode (Idependent Chair)  

Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Endri Llabuti, Enid Mollyneaux, 

Nikhil Sherine Thampi and Sean Fitzsimons 
 

 Reserve Members: Kola Agboola, Alisa Flemming, Simon Fox, 
Mark Johnson, Stella Nabukeera and Helen Redfern 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell Chief Executive 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
hannah.cretney2@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:hannah.cretney2@croydon.gov.uk
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

If you require any assistance, please contact Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
as detailed above 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee.  
  

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda. 
  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 as 

an accurate record of the proceedings. 
  
Draft minutes to follow.  
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Audit & Governance Committee Action Log (Pages 5 - 8)  
6.   Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-24 (Pages 9 

- 10)  
7.   Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 and Action Plan (Pages 11 - 

114) 
 The Council must conduct a review, at least annually, of the 

effectiveness of its systems of internal control and prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement reporting on the review with the Statement of 
Accounts. This report sets out the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2022/23 for the period ending March 2023 and the 
Statement includes the Council’s significant challenges and risk, the 
governance arrangement and internal controls in place, and 
improvements required which are set out in the AGS 2023/24 Action 
Plan.  
 
The Committee is asked to consider and approve: a) the draft Annual 
Government Statement 2022/23 and Action Plan; b) the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance; and c) the Governance Framework.   
  



 

 

4

8.   Corporate Risk Register (Pages 115 - 160) 
 The report updates the Audit & Governance Committee Members on the 

corporate risk register (the register) as at October 2023. 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
Note the contents of the corporate risk register as at October 2023. 
  

9.   Update on Oracle Improvements Programme (Pages 161 - 186) 
 The Audit and Governance Committee are referred to the Cabinet report 

at Appendix A.  
 
A presentation will be given to update the committee on the progress 
with the Oracle Improvement Programme, slides attached at Appendix 
B. 
For the reasons set out in the report Audit & Governance Committee are 
recommended to: 

Receive the presentation and update. 
  

10.   Anti-Fraud Report (Pages 187 - 196) 
 This report and appendix details the performance of the Council’s 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) together with an update on 
developments 1 April 2023 – 30 September 2023. 
 
The Committee is asked to: Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud Team for the period 1 April 2023 – 30 September 2023. 
 

 
 
 



Audit and Governance Committee Action Log  

Date of meeting Action Minute ref. Deadline Progress 
13 October 
2022 

Officers to include RAG ratings against the 12 RIPI 
recommendations 

14/22 Completed RIPI recommendations RAG 
ratings included in October AGS 
Report at Appendix 1.  

19 January 2023 Officers to include additional staff training in ‘way forward’ plans. 
Suggestion of training to include additional support for teams 
likely to be most impacted by self-service push back (HR, Finance) 
to be taken to Programme Steering Group.   

27/22 Completed  Lead Change Officer in place 
and designing training 
programme.  

19 January 2023 Benchmarking data on Whistleblowing incidences at other 
Councils to be included in future reporting.  

29/22 February 
meeting  

No significant Whistleblowing 
disclosures within the Council. 
Therefore, update deferred to 
February 2024 meeting. 

02 February 
2023  

Formal aspirational timeline target to achieve the 90% 
completion of Internal Audit recommendations to be considered 
in 23/24 IA Service Plan.  

33/22 November 
meeting 

Under discussion, to be 
included in Internal Audit 
Update Report to November 
Committee.  

02 February 
2023 

Previously shared dashboard style reporting illustrating the 
movement of risks to be brought to Committee.  

34/22 By next report  Updated Risk Management 
software being launched 
19/10/23. This will enable 
dashboard reporting to be 
included in next risk report. 

02 February 
2023 

Agreed to consider adding Risk FIR0061 to the register as an 
ongoing risk.  

34/22 Completed  Risk Owner Allister Bannin, Dept 
S151 Officer has raised to 
Amber risk, but it is fully 
budgeted. Officers comfortable 
this is the correct risk level.  

02 March 2023 Prioritisation of recommendations to b
[...]
 launched 
19/10/23. This will enable 
dashboard reporting to be 
included in next risk report. 

P
age 6

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-09/2023-24_Period_3_Financial_Performance_Report.pdf
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-09/2023-24_Period_3_Financial_Performance_Report.pdf


20 July 2023 Officers agreed to raise Scrutiny resourcing issues at CMT. 
Committee to receive updates via the Chairs’ regular catch up. 

5/22 Completed Additional Democratic Services 
and Governance Officer in post 
for Scrutiny.  

20 July 2023  Officers agreed to include the monetary values in future Energy 
Recharges reporting. 

7/22 March 
meeting 

   

21 September 
2023 

Update on Cultural Transformation Programme: Officers to 
circulate a shareable version of the presentation with the 
Committee (to include the Pillars slide). 

 Before 
October 
meeting  

 

21 September 
2023 

Update on Cultural Transformation Programme: The Committee 
requested future reporting on implementation of the action plan, 
governance and benchmarking of the people and workforce.  

 March 
meeting 

Included in Committee Work 
Programme for March 2024 
meeting.  

 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Date of meeting Agenda item Officers

AGS (Update on Action Plan 21/22 & New 22/23) Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, MO

Corporate Risk Register 6 month report
Malcolm Davies, Head of antifraud, risk & 
insurance

Oracle Update Report Jane West, S151 Officer

Anti Fraud Report 6 month report
Malcolm Davies, Head of antifraud, risk & 
insurance

Revenue and Capital Monitoring Improvements
Allister Bannin, Director of Finance (Deputy 
S151)

Risk deep dive
Malcolm Davies, Head of antifraud, risk & 
insurance

Mid-Year Treasury Management Report 23-24
Matt Hallett, Head of Treasury and Pensions/ 
S151 Officer

Financial Statements / Accounts 2020/21
Ian Geary, Head of Finance (Corporate and 
Treasury Management)

Internal Audit Update Report Dave Philips, Head of Internal Audit

Risk deep dive
Malcolm Davies, Head of antifraud, risk & 
insurance

AGS (Update on Action Plan 2022/23) Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, MO
DSG 2023-24 Financial Update Charles Quaye, Acting Head of Finance
 Quarterly Whistleblowing Update  Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, MO
Financial Statements / Accounts 2019/20 - 
external audit report

Ian Geary, Head of Finance (Corporate and 
Treasury Management)

Financial Statements / Accounts 2020/21 - 
external audit report

Ian Geary, Head of Finance (Corporate and 
Treasury Management)

Financial Statements / Accounts 2021/22
Ian Geary, Head of Finance (Corporate and 
Treasury Management)

People & Cultural Transformation Update
Elaine Jackson, Interim Assisant Chief 
Executive

Revenue and Capital Monitoring Improvements
Allister Bannin, Director of Finance (Deputy 
S151)

Corporate Risk Register EoY report
Malcolm Davies, Head of antifraud, risk & 
insurance

Anti Fraud Report EoY report

Malcolm Davies, Head of antifraud, risk & 
insurance

Financial Statements / Accounts 2021/22 - 
external audit report

Ian Geary, Head of Finance (Corporate and 
Treasury Management)

July 2023 - Agreed Officers to provide updates to Committee on Fairfield Halls as information becomes available.

Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-24

30-Nov-23

01-Feb-24

14-Mar-24

19-Oct-23

11-Apr-24

Financial Statements / Accounts 2022/23
Ian Geary, Head of Finance (Corporate and 
Treasury Management)

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
 

DATE OF DECISION  19th OCTOBER 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 AND ACTION 
PLAN 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

STEPHEN LAWRENCE-ORUMWENSE  
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES & MONITORING OFFICER 

JANE WEST  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  

 
LEAD OFFICER: STEPHEN LAWRENCE-ORUMWENSE  

DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES & MONITORING OFFICER 
  

 
LEAD MEMBER: CLLR JASON CUMMINGS  

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
 

KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if 
a Key Decision] 

No 
 
 

REASON: N/A  

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  

NO  

WARDS AFFECTED:                                                                                                   N/A 
  

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The Council must conduct a review, at least annually, of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and prepare an Annual Governance Statement reporting on 
the review with the Statement of Accounts. This report sets out the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2022/23 for the period ending March 2023 and the 
Statement includes the Council’s significant challenges and risk, the governance 
arrangement and internal controls in place, and improvements required which are set 
out in the AGS 2023/24 Action Plan.  
 

1.2 The Committee is asked to consider the draft AGS 2022/23 and the Action Plan for 
2023/24; the Local Code of Corporate Governance; and the Governance Framework.   
 

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 The Committee is asked to consider and approve: a) the draft Annual Government 
Statement 2022/23 and Action Plan; b) the Local Code of Corporate Governance; and 
c) the Governance Framework.   

 

3    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and the proper standards of good governance. The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (2015), as amended by the Accounts and Audit 
(Coronavirus)(Amendments) Regulations 2020, require the Council to conduct a review, 
at least annually, of the effectiveness of its systems of internal control and to prepare 
an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) reporting on the review with the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
 4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

 4.1 The purpose of an AGS, which is published with the Statement of Accounts, is to provide 
an accurat
[...]
and Safety 
Internal Control Board and directorate subgroups were established. Their role includes the 
monitoring of statistics, safety audit reports and trends of accidents and near misses, 
dangerous occurrences and notifiable diseases and making recommendations for and 
monitoring progress on corrective action on unsafe and unhealthy conditions and practices. 
The Board also monitors the effectiveness of health and safety training and communications 
and escalating any issues to CMT as appropriate. The Board is chaired by a corporate director 
and attended by directorate representatives, the corporate health and safety team and trade 
union representatives. The minutes of the Health and Safety Board are presented at CMT with 
any urgent items immediately escalated to the next CMT meeting and shared with all 
directors.  Improvements in the arrangements for Health and Safety is in the 2021/22 AGS 
Action Plan and progress made are set out in Appendix 1. 

Information Governance 

58. The Information Management Internal Control Board (IMICB) leads the Council’s strategic 
approach to governance of information management. Chaired by the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer and membership includes Chief Information Officer and Senior Information Risk Owner 
(SIRO), the Caldicott Guardian, Data Protection Officer, Information Manager, and key service 
leads. The Board’s role is to support the Council to ensure compliance with Data Protection, 
Freedom of Information (FOI) and Caldicott requirements and assist in making good 
Information Management (IM) part of the culture of the Council. The Board reports to the 
CMT in respect of IM issues/incidents and has an overview of the Council’s compliance with 
policies, procedure and guidance and commissions reviews of policies, procedure and 
guidance as appropriate. 

59. The Council is not meeting targets for responses to FOIs and Subject Access Requests. Steps 
have been taken to improve capacity and the management of the proc
[...]
ORITY TO TAKE 
DECISION: 

          The Committee’s terms of reference include 
monitoring the Council’s risk management 
arrangements and  providing independent 
assurance as to their adequacy. 
 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION? 

NO 
 
Public 
 
In line with the Council’s commitment to openness and 
transparency, the corporate risk report will appear in 
Part A of the agenda unless there is specific 
justification for any individual entries being considered 
under Part B (set out under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended). 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
 
    
1 SUMMARY OF REPORT  
 
1.1   The report updates the Audit & Governance Committee Members on the 

corporate risk register (the register) as at October 2023.      

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



      2 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to: 

2.1 Note the contents of the corporate risk register as at October 2023 
 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The report and accompanying appendix document presenting those risks 

recorded as ‘high rated’ or RED on the corporate risk register as at October 2023 
are recommended to the committee to assist the Audit & Governance Committee 
in its role of overseeing the risk management framework and enable it to provide 
assurance that significant corporate (Red) risks are identified and mitigated by 
the Council.  

 
3.2 To assist the Council in meeting its best value duty. 
 
 
4. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 
 Risk Register Report  
 
4.1 The register presented details all the current corporate risks rated at a total risk 

score of 20 and above (Red Risks).  
 
4.2 Since the register was last considered by Members in March there has been a 

significant amount of activity to embed improvements in the approach to Risk 
Management. Individual engagement sessions/risk management refresh with 
Directors and Corporate Directors have now all been delivered as part of the 
organisational redesign implementation
[...]
Jane West

• Start with the Oracle recommended “best practice” 
processes and configuration

• “Adopt not Adapt” this may mean changing our 
process to work with the system – don’t bespoke 
the system to match our process

• Move to “on system” processes where we can
• The system should record sufficient detail to 

support processes.
• Data not to be stored outside of the system e.g. on 

spreadsheets.
• Management and Business Information to be made 

available through dashboards.
• Avoid the need to re-key data.
• We need to become a “Best Value” Council
• Increasing value from the investment in the system

Guiding Design 
Principles P

age 184



Thank you

Jane West
Corporate Director of 
Resources and Section 151 
Officer
Resources  Department

P
age 185



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
19 October 2023  

SUBJECT: Anti-Fraud Update Report 1 April 2022 – 30 September 
2023 

LEAD OFFICER: Malcolm Davies, Head of Anti-Fraud, Risk & Insurance 

CABINET 
MEMBER 

Councillor Jason Cummings 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

WARDS: All 

The work of the Anti-Fraud service helps the Council to improve its value for 
money by strengthening financial management and further embedding risk 
management. Improving value for money ensures that the Council delivers 
effective services. The detection of fraud and better anti-fraud awareness 
contribute to the perception of a law-abiding Borough.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:   
The net budget for the antifraud service as a whole for 2022-23 is £0.366m including 
£0.189m HRA contribution and the service is currently delivering within budget. 

 
  
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1    The Committee is asked to: 

• Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2023 – 30 September 2023  

 
 

Page 187

Agenda Item 10



 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report and appendix details the performance of the Council’s Corporate 

Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) to
[...]
ars is to compare performance with the previous year by overlays 
on the graphs presented. 
 

 
Chart 1: New CAFT Investigations 2023-24   

  
 

Chart 2: Live CAFT Investigations 2023-24  

 

 

 

Page 193



 

                    

Chart 3: Closed CAFT Investigations 2023-24  

  
 
Chart 4: Recommendations to serve notices to quit sent to Legal/Housing 2023-24  

 

 
  

Chart 5: Tenancy recoveries 2023-24  
 

 

Page 194



 

                    

 
Chart 6: Closed investigations with financial savings 2023-24* 

 

  
 

*Tenancies recovered attract a value of £32,000 per recovery. This is based on a local calculation adopted by the London Borough 
Fraud Investigators Group. Other financial savings include Right to Buy preventions, Council Tax overpayments and Direct Payment 
overpayments etc.  

 
Chart 7: Internal fraud investigations finalised by outcome 2023-24 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Audit & Governance Committee Action Log
	6 Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-24
	7 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 and Action Plan
	Annual Governance Statement 22-23
	Appendix 3 - Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 4 - Governance Framework

	8 Corporate Risk Register
	3	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	9.1	FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS
	9.2	LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
	9.4	HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT
	9.5	ENVIRONMENTAL AND CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACTS
	9.5.1	None
	9.6	RISK IMPLICATIONS
	9.6.1	No further risk issues other than those detailed in the report.
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 2 Risk Scoring Matrix
	11.     BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 	None
	Appendix 1 Red Risks 09 10 23
	Appendix 2 Risk Scoring
	Impact Classification
	Likelihood Classification for An Event Occurring In A Given Year
	3. Possible – Fairly likely to occur (21% - 50%).
	Prioritisation of Risks




	9 Update on Oracle Improvements Programme
	Appendix A Oracle Improvement Programme V5 Final
	Appendix B Oracle Update Prese

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Dr Olu Olasode (Independent Chair) 

 Councillor Simon Brew, Endri Llabuti, Enid Mollyneaux, 
Nikhil Sherine Thampi and Sean Fitzsimons 
 

Also Present: Councillor Jason Cummings 
 

Apologies: Councillor Matt Griffiths and Claire Bonham 
  

PART A 
 

22/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none.  

  
 

23/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Committee noted that the minutes of the previous meeting would be 
approved by at the 30 November 2023 meeting. 
 

24/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

25/22 Audit & Governance Committee Action Log  
 

26/22 Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-24  
 
Dave Phillips, Head of Internal Audit advised the Committee the initial 
Assurance Mapping of the Committee Work Programme report would be 
circulated to committee members via the Chair ahead of the 30 November 
2023 Committee meeting. It was noted that the Committee members 
would have ownership of the document.  
Officers advised the note included on the Work Programme to ‘Update the 
Committee on Fairfield Halls when information became available’ was 
captured following discussions at a previous Committee meeting, the Kroll 
report remained with the Police and there was no update at present.   
  
 



 

 
 

27/22 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 and Action Plan  
 
  
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer 
gave the Committee a presentation on the Annual Governance Statement 
2022/23 (AGS) and Action Plan. 
  
Councillor Jason Cummings, Cabinet Member for Finance noted the 
complexity of Croydon’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in 
comparison with other Local Authorities. The scale of actions from 
external reports incorporated in the AGS Action Plan reflected the 
historical issues in Croydon. There had however been significant 
improvements to the council’s governance arrangements, these were 
acknowledged in the Improvement and Assurance Panel (IAP) Exit 
Strategy report.  
  
Officers noted the Committee had received reporting on the issues 
included in the AGS throughout the year and similarly the council’s 
internal control board continuously reviewed the various areas of 
improvement. The IAP utilised the AGS Action Plan and tracker to 
evidence the progress and embeddedness of improvements within the 
council. The future aim was to make the AGS a more accessible 
document once the legacy issues had been resolved. The AGS provided 
a useful overview of the council’s governance arrangements. 
  
The Committee commented on the comprehensive reporting of the 
council’s governance arrangements, the helpful inclusion of colour coding, 
actions and impacts. It was suggested that future AGS reporting should 
include action’s prioritisation and risks to highlight areas which may 
undermine the work being done. Also where actions were in progress, 
some narrative of the steps needed for completion would be useful. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee officers advised the AGS 
gave the Monitoring Officers opinion on the effectiveness of the council’s 
governance arrangements, it was for the Committee to decide whether to 
accept or reject this judgement.  
  
Officers advised Corporate Directors and Heads of Service were engaged 
to account for progress on actions and to complete the document. Cllr 
Cummings commented that the process of capturing all the improvement 
actions together provided assurance that nothing would be missed.  
  
The Committee queried amber (ongoing) actions where the completion 
deadline had passed and if plans were in place to progress these swiftly. 
Officers advised the Committee would receive regular updates on AGS 
Action plan, with the next update scheduled for the February 2024 
meeting. 
  
In response to questions, Officers advised the three key areas of higher 
risk were Housing, Finance and general transformational activities across 



 

 
 

the council. Many of the resolved initial recommendations had prompted 
subsequent actions requiring ongoing completion.   
  
The Committee raised concerns regarding improvements to Information 
Governance where the Freedom of Information (FOI) and Subject Access 
Request (SAR) targets were not being met, this was an area which had 
not been prioritised for many years. Officers advised the Information 
Management Internal Control Board met regularly and had oversight of all 
ongoing work to ensure compliance in this area. The risks attached to 
Information Management were noted with the Council current in receipt of 
an enforcement notice from the Information Commissioners Office. The 
retrospective nature of the document was noted and officers agreed to 
update the information management work and illustrate the culture 
change which had taken place in the next AGS update report. Internal 
Audits on Information Management areas including GDPR were expected 
to take place in 6-9 months.  
  
The Committee raised concerns regarding the member enquiry case work 
programme’s implementation. Officers advised the backlog of enquiries 
and implementation issues were areas of focus for the Corporate 
Management Team and an update on this would be included in the 
February AGS Update report. Councillor Cummings advised members of 
the enquiries feedback panel where members could raise issues via their 
party representatives.  
  
The Committee requested for the Information Management actions to be 
updated in the 22/23 Action Plan and for any past dated deadlines to be 
updated.  
  
Officers advised work to identify overlap between the AGS Action Plan 
and the IAP Exit Strategy actions would be undertaken and confirmed IAP 
Exit Strategy actions would be included in future AGS Action Plan update 
reports.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED, to approve:  
a) the draft Annual Government Statement 2022/23 and Action Plan;  
b) the Local Code of Corporate Governance; and  
c) the Governance Framework.  
  
  
 

28/22 Corporate Risk Register  
 
Malcolm Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud & Risk introduced the 
Corporate Risk Register report to the Committee.  
  
The Committee requested assurance on the processes in place to reduce 
red risks through the introduction of new control actions if required. 
Officers noted improvements were needed to ensure deadlines for future 
control actions were met. Improvements under the new risk management 



 

 
 

system had been implemented to address this, a control measure target 
deadline was now a mandatory field for completion by risk owners and 
could be used by Corporate Directors to hold risk owners accountable.  
  
The Committee raised concerns around risks within the report where 
control measure target dates were in the past and queried if this was due 
to a lack of engagement by officers. Officers advised improvements to 
ensure the correct risks where on the register with the appropriate rating 
had been completed but work was ongoing to support capacity and 
cultural prioritisation of risk issues by officers. 
  
Members asked whether the risks regarding temporary and exempt 
accommodation providers were captured on the risk register, noting these 
risks could affect some of the borough’s most vulnerable residents and 
had potential financial impacts for the council. Officers advised exempt 
accommodation had been area of focus in 2022/23 as it had caused a 
financial overspend. A project had been initiated in 2022 to address the 
issues regarding support exempt accommodation, this had included 
information sharing with Birmingham council. At present the project was 
on track to deliver £1.6 million in savings this financial year. The council 
was working with all exempt accommodation providers in the borough to 
change the financial model. This would achieve compliance with both 
support expectations and housing benefit regulations, enabling the council 
to claim the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) grant. The team 
was working with neighbouring local authorities to ensure consistency in 
their approach where service providers were delivering in multiple 
boroughs.  
  
The Committee queried the speed of change in likelihood ratings within 
the register and questioned how objective owners had been in assessing 
likelihood of risks previously. Officers advised the risk framework guide 
was intended to clarify the rating levels for risk owners. The Risk Team 
challenged where high levels were not appropriate, encouraging use of 
the guidance which was more empirical.  
  
On reprocurement risks, the Committee queried the scope, value and 
financial implications of the contracts in question. Officers advised 
contracts remained a challenge, work had been undertaken to complete 
the council’s contract register which demonstrated a larger number of 
upcoming renewals. There was now transparency on what needed to be 
done over the next three years however there could be financial 
implications on budgets where contracts had not been renewed.  
  
The Committee heard a Deputy Cabinet Member for Contract 
Management had been appointed for this area of focus. Work was 
ongoing to embed the timely processes required for procurement and 
cultural understanding of this within the council. Cabinet was receiving 
quarterly updates as part of the new procurement process, this reporting 
provided greater visibility and a deep dive into this area by the Committee 
would be welcomed.  



 

 
 

  
In response to questions Officers advised risks were reviewed quarterly 
and confirmed the next Committee report would be updated with future 
control measure target dates.  
  
Members queried the likelihood of progress for the Whitgift Centre. 
Officers advised this was static due its control measures being far in 
advance and other factors including wider regeneration and the U.K retail 
landscape.  
  
The Committee raised concerns around the adequacy of the controls in 
place for the gas safety contract mobilisation risk. Officers suggested the 
Committee may wish to conduct a deep dive in this area and advised this 
issue had been prioritised and recently escalated to a red risk. 
The Committee discussed topics for the risk deep dive report due at the 
November committee meeting. Members suggested contract 
management and procurement risks due to the potential financial and 
legal implications, noting this was a key component of best value. 
Members also suggested the gas safety contract mobilisation, as this 
would provide a practical example of how the new procurement process 
and how the Housing Team were managing the ongoing risks. Support 
was expressed for this due to timeliness of the potential issues.  
  
It was agreed that the risk deep dive report would focus on procurement 
with repairs servicing and gas safety servicing to be included as 
examples.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED, to:  
Note the contents of the corporate risk register as at October 2023. 
  
  
  
 

29/22 Update on Oracle Improvements Programme  
 
Mark Moody, My Resources Programme Lead delivered a presentation to 
the Committee providing an update on the Oracle Improvements 
Programme.  
The Committee requested for organisational culture change to be 
included in the improvement programme’s guiding principles.  
Members noted the issues which had taken place at Birmingham Council 
regarding Oracle change implementation and cost.  
The Committee raised previous challenges to adopt software effectively in 
Croydon and queried whether there had been work undertaken to 
ascertain risks to all software across the council. Officers agreed software 
adoption was a difficult risk to manage within local authorities. The 
importance of culture change was embedded in the project, it had been in 
development for a year with 70 staff engaged via workshops at the early 
stages. Lead officer appointments for the project were individuals with 



 

 
 

track records in systems and culture change and the staff Change 
Management Network was being re-established. Other software systems 
required further work to assess usage and engagement by staff. The need 
for senior leaders to champion Oracle use to teams was noted.  
The Committee requested assurance on the Value for Money and 
effective use all major software systems utilised to deliver internal and 
external services.  
Officers agreed to include the user and culture issues in future Oracle 
Improvement Programme updates.  
The Committee requested a review of the other software systems within 
the council, to be brought to Committee in the future.  
In response to questions officers advised 4 lead posts had been 
appointed for the scoping stage of the project, with technical support 
resourcing included in the budget for the later stages. The 4 work stream 
leads had experience of implementing Oracle in other organisations and 
were supported by Croydon’s oracle support team and Mastek for 
technical support.  
The Committee queried the Licensing costs of further Oracle 
implementation and if any finance or risk implications were anticipated. 
Existing unused licenses were being removed and other functionalities of 
Oracle would be utilised. Officers advised risks and financial implications 
would be identified during the scoping of the business case and included 
in the report to Cabinet in 2024.  
  
Management adoption had been implemented in budget monitoring 
processes, but further improvements would support full adoption of the 
software as the project progressed.  
The report to Cabinet was expected in March 2024 and the next update to 
the committee would coincide with this.  
Cllr Cummings noted the improvements which had been made, and the 
expected further improvements once the project was completed.  
  

The Committee RESOLVED, to:  

Note the presentation and update. 

  
 

30/22 Anti-Fraud Report  
 

  

Malcolm Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud & Risk introduced the 6 
Month Anti-Fraud Update report to the Committee.   
  
The Committee was pleased to see the inclusion of prevention and 
benchmarking in the report, areas of reporting previously requested by the 
committee. The challenge in evaluating the cost benefit of prevention 
work was noted.  



 

 
 

Members were supportive of the focus on guardianship of Croydon’s 
social housing stock and queried whether Registered Social Landlords 
(RSL) were also supported. Officers confirmed engagement work with 
RSLs was on the team’s work programme, they faced the same issues as 
the council did under the HRA but had less anti-fraud resourcing 
available. Officers agreed to include an update on this work in the next 
Anti-Fraud Update report.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED, to:  
  
Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2023 – 30 September 2023.  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 

 

.  


